## **ORDINANCE 17-43**

## TO AMEND TITLE 2 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTTLED "ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL"

- Re: Amending Chapter 2.26 (Controller's Department) by Inserting Section 2.26.120 (Fire Instruction Fees)

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Fire Department wishes to share its expertise

with the public by offering instruction and training in certain subject areas;

and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department believes that it will enhance the safety of the public

by sharing its knowledge with the public through training; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department desires to be able to recoup the expenses associated

with providing such training to the public; and

WHEREAS, at present, no fee schedule for Fire Department training exists in the City

Code allowing the Fire Department to recoup instruction and training

expenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. Section 2.26.120 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, titled "Fire Instruction Fees" is hereby adopted and shall read as follows:

## **Section 2.26.120** Fire Instruction Fees

The following fee schedule is established for the City of Bloomington Fire Department and shall apply when the Fire Department provides instruction and/or training to individuals or entities other than the City of Bloomington:

Instructor Position	Hourly Charge	Certification Type	Fixed Cost		
Fire Chief	\$68	Basic CPR \$15			
Deputy Chief	\$57	Healthcare Provider CPR \$25			
Battalion Chief	\$52	CPR Card Print/Reprint \$15			
Fire Prevention Officer	\$44	Emergency Medical Responder	\$500		
Fire Inspection Officer	\$44	Emergency Medical Technician	\$1,250		
Captain	\$38				
Chauffeur	\$35	Facility Use Fees	Cost Per Day		
Firefighter 1st Class	\$31	Training Room	\$45		
Fire Secretary	\$30	Training Tower	\$500		
Probationary Firefighter	\$26	Training Tower (Live Fire)	\$1,200		
Additional Fees					
Travel, Lodging, Meals, and Parking in Accordance with City Travel Policy					

SECTION 2. If any section, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full for Common Council of the City of Bloomington of the Indiana Code.			
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common County, Indiana, upon this day of	Council of the City	of Blooming , 2017.	ton, Monroe
		1	

SUSAN SANDBERG, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

I Hair

JOHN HAMILTON, Mayor City of Bloomington

## **SYNOPSIS**

This ordinance adopts section 2.26.120 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, titled "Fire Instruction Fees." This ordinance will permit the Fire Department to recoup instruction expenses associated with the Fire Department providing instruction and training to individuals and entities other than the City of Bloomington. The schedule is established as a matrix, with hourly expenses established based on salaries, market standards for certifications, the average cost of facility use, and an allowance for any travel expenses that may arise as a result of offering the training.